CAYMAN ISLANDS



Supplement No. 1 published with Extraordinary Gazette No. 10 dated 31 January, 2012.

THE IMMIGRATION LAW (2011 REVISION)

THE IMMIGRATION (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012

The Immigration (Amendment) Regulations, 2012

2

THE IMMIGRATION LAW (2011 REVISION)

THE IMMIGRATION (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 99 of the Immigration Law (2011 Revision), the Governor in Cabinet makes the following Regulations -

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Immigration (Amendment) Citation Regulations, 2012.

2. The Immigration Regulations (2010 Revision) are amended in the First Schedule as follows -

- (a) in Part 2 by inserting after the words "For Persons Employed in Grand Cayman, Cayman Brac and Little Cayman" the words "(except in the case of a person employed by the developer of the special economic zone known as Cayman Enterprise City or by a special economic zone enterprise carrying on special economic zone business in the special economic zone known as Cayman Enterprise City to which Part 2A applies)"; and
- (b) by inserting after Part 2, the following Part -

"PART 2A

The developer of the special economic zone known as Cayman Enterprise City or a special economic zone enterprise carrying on special economic zone business in the special economic zone known as Cayman Enterprise City shall in respect of an employee -

- (a) be exempt from the payment of the annual work permit fees specified in Part 2 including application fees, fees for variation of a work permit and fees in respect of dependants of the employee; and
- (b) pay an annual work permit fee of \$1230.00.".

Amendment of the First Schedule to the Immigration Regulations (2010 Revision) - fees

3

Made in Cabinet the 24th day of January, 2012.

Kim Bullings

Clerk of the Cabinet.

4